
 

 
ADDENDUM NO. 2 

ISSUED DECEMBER 14, 2015 
 

  

RE: WASTEWATER PUMPING STATION IMPROVEMENTS 
 FOR THE OCONEE COUNTY UTILITY DEPARTMENT PROJECT NO. E14-229A 
 OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 INVITATION TO BID#FY1611-03 
 

FROM: PRECISION PLANNING, INC. TO:  PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS 
 (770) 267-8800 
  
 

THIS ADDENDUM FORMS A PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND MODIFIES THE ORIGINAL BIDDING 

DOCUMENTS FOR THE REFERENCED PROJECT DATED NOVEMBER 19, 2015. 
  
 

The following items of the contract documents are modified as part of this addendum: 
 

(1) Epps Bridge Pump Station Wetwell Cleaning 

a. Section 01025, Article 3.03:  Vacuum truck rental services are not included in the lump 
sum price for the Epps Bridge Road Pump Station (Bid Item No. 3). 

b. Sheet 7, Scope of Work - Epps Bridge Road Pump Station, Item 2.A: Cleaning of the 
wall and other remaining materials within the wetwell shall be scheduled so that the total 
time for vacuum truck rental services, to include vacuum truck travel to and from the site, 
shall not exceed eight (8) hours. 

c. Sheet 7, Scope of Work - Epps Bridge Road Pump Station, Item 2.A: CONTRACTOR 
will have the option to dispose cleaning solids at Oconee County's Calls Creek Water 
Pollution Control Plant.  The County will not require any fees for disposing solids 
generated during the wetwell cleaning. 

d. Section 00300, Bid Form, is revised to include new bid item 6. 

e. Section 01025, Measurement and Payment, is revised to include the following new item: 

3.07 WETWELL SOLIDS REMOVAL 

The basis of payment for this item shall be a lump sum allowance to include the 
cost of providing a vacuum truck for removal and disposal of solids created from 
cleaning of the wall and other remaining materials within the interior of the Epps 
Bridge Road Pump Station wetwell.  All incidental overhead/processing/handling 
costs incurred by the CONTRACTOR related to the vacuum truck services shall 
be included in the lump sum price bid for the Epps Bridge Road Pump Station. 

(2) Epps Bridge Road Generator Abandonment (Sheets 3, 7 and E-2) 

a. CONTRACTOR shall disconnect generator and cap existing gas service.  Gas supply 
abandonment shall be coordinated with the gas supplier and be conducted in accordance 
with the gas supplier's recommendations. 

b. Constellation Energy (Tel: 877-677-4355) is the natural gas supplier. 

(3) A copy of the project's pre-bid meeting sign-in sheet is attached.  There are no minutes associated 
with this meeting. 

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2 



E14-299ps/11-2015 (Bid Form) 00300-1 

SECTION 00300 
 
 BID FORM 

 
WASTEWATER PUMPING STATION IMPROVEMENTS 

FOR THE 
OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 
THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO: 
 
Oconee County Board of Commissioners   
P.O. Box 1527, Room 206   
23 North Main Street   
Watkinsville, Georgia  30677    (Hereinafter called "Owner") 
 
 
THIS BID IS SUBMITTED BY: 
 
(Name)       
(Address)      
       
       
(Telephone)       (Hereinafter called "Bidder") 
 
 
  
BIDDER, in compliance with the Advertisement for Bids for the construction of this project, having 
examined the Drawings and Specifications with related documents and the site of the proposed work, and 
being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed project, including the 
availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials and supplies, and to 
construct the project in accordance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, within the time set forth therein, 
and at the price(s) stated below.  This price(s) is to cover all expenses including overhead and profit incurred 
in performing the Work required under the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, of which this proposal is a part. 



BID SCHEDULE 
WASTEWATER PUMPING STATION IMPROVEMENTS 

FOR THE OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

E14-299ps/11-2015  (Bid Form) 00300-2 

 

Item No. Description Unit 
Est. No. 
of Units Unit Price Bid Total for Item 

     

1 Geotechnical Testing 
(Allowance) 

LS 1 $1,500.00   $1,500.00  
Dollars and Cents 

One Thousand Five Hundred  

and 00/100 Dollars  
(Unit Price in Words) 

2 Rock Removal CY 40 
      
Dollars and Cents 

  
(Unit Price in Words) 

3 Epps Bridge Road Pump 
Station 

LS 1 
      
Dollars and Cents 

  
(Unit Price in Words) 

4 Mars Hill Road Pump Station LS 1 
      
Dollars and Cents 

  
(Unit Price in Words) 

5 Highway 316 Pump Station LS 1       
Dollars and Cents 

  
(Unit Price in Words) 

6 Wetwell Solids Removal LS 1 $1,500.00   $1,500.00  
Dollars and Cents 

One Thousand Five Hundred  

and 00/100 Dollars  
(Unit Price in Words) 

 

********************EXTRA WORK, IF AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER*********************** 
 

EW.1 Additional Crushed Stone 
Bedding, including Excavation of 
Unsuitable Material 

CY 40 
      
Dollars and Cents 

  
(Unit Price in Words) 

 

TOTAL AMOUNT BID (Including Extra Work) 
 
Dollars & Cents ($     ) 
 
 
Price in Words:   
 

NOTE:  Amounts shall be shown in words and figures; the amount written in words shall take precedence. 



BID SCHEDULE 
WASTEWATER PUMPING STATION IMPROVEMENTS 

FOR THE OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

E14-299ps/11-2015  (Bid Form) 00300-3 

 
 
BIDDER hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be specified in a written 
"Notice to Proceed" from the OWNER and to fully complete WORK within a total construction time of one 
ninety (90) consecutive calendar days of the date specified in this "Notice to Proceed". 
 
BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following addenda: 
 

Addendum No. Date Received 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  

 
 
BIDDER agrees to perform all of the construction of the project complete with appurtenances and accessory 
work described in the Specifications and shown on the Drawings for the above scheduled price(s). 
 
The above scheduled price(s) shall include all labor, materials, bailing, shoring, removal, overhead, profit, 
insurance, etc., to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for. 
 
BIDDER understands that OWNER reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities 
in the bidding. 
 
BIDDER agrees that his bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) calendar days 
after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

E14-299ps/11-2015  (Bid Form) 00300-4 

Upon receipt of the written notice of the acceptance of this bid, BIDDER will execute the formal Contract 
attached within ten (10) days and deliver a surety bond or bonds, as required by the General Conditions.  The 
bid security attached in the sum of five (5%) percent of the total bid is to become the property of the OWNER 
in the event the Contract and bond are not executed within the time set forth, as liquidated damages for the 
delay and additional expense to the OWNER caused thereby. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted: Name:   
 

 Address:   
 

    
 

 Phone No.:   
 
 FEDERAL TAX NO. OR 
 SOCIAL SECURITY NO.:    

 
 

 Signature of Principal:    
   
 Title:    

 
 Date:    

 
 Telephone:    
 
   ATTEST: 

 
 Signature:    
   Corporate Secretary/Partner/Notary  
    
   (SEAL) 
 
 Name:    
   (Please type)       

 
 
 
NOTE: Attest for a corporation must be by the corporate secretary; for a partnership by another 

partner; for an individual by a Notary. 
 
 
 
 END OF SECTION 




